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What’s In the Box?

Control Square x 1
This is the brain of the Nanoleaf Canvas Light Squares. It is a fully functional Light Square with integrated touch controls 
that allow you to operate the entire system. One Control Square is required for each Nanoleaf Canvas system. 

Nanoleaf Canvas Light Squares x 8
These are the regular Light Squares that light up at the command of the Control Square. Additional Light Squares are 
available in the Nanoleaf Canvas Expansion Pack.

Mounting Tape x 28
The included mounting tape was designed for mounting Light Squares onto most flat surfaces (EXCEPT ceilings!) Follow 
the included mounting instructions in section 1.3 (on page 4).

Power Supply x 1
This is used to power your Nanoleaf Canvas Light Squares. Each power supply can support up to 25 Light Squares. One 
power supply should be added for every additional 25 Light Squares in a Canvas system for optimal performance. Power 
Supplies can be purchased through the Nanoleaf Shop. Open the Nanoleaf App and navigate to Settings > Shop. The App 
can also advise you on the best way to power your system with the Power Diagnostic Mode feature.

Linkers x 9
Linkers are used to physically connect the Light Squares together in a Nanoleaf Canvas system. 
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1.    Hardware Setup
We recommend powering on and trying different layouts on a table or other flat surface to test your hardware before 
mounting your Canvas Light Squares to the wall. Download the Nanoleaf App to access companion tools to help plan 
and preview your design, like the Layout Assistant (see section 2.3) and Power Diagnostic Mode (see section 1.5) .

We designed the Nanoleaf Canvas to be controlled with any of several methods: the Nanoleaf App, third party voice 
control and apps, or with the Control Square and touch gestures on any Light Square. WiFi access is optional, as the 
Nanoleaf Canvas comes with hundreds of Scenes pre-loaded on your Control Square. 

1.1  How to Detach the Linkers
Carefully detach the linkers by separating them along the dotted line.
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1.2  Light Square Arrangement Options
Light Squares are joined together by inserting the linkers into linker slots along the side. The Light Squares’ linker 
slots have been designed with an offset approach, allowing you to create visually interesting designs using linear 
and/or staggered arrangements during mounting.

1.3 How to Correctly Mount Your Light Squares 
Using the mounting tape correctly is critical for keeping your Nanoleaf Canvas Light Squares properly attached to the wall. 

STAGGERED ARRANGEMENT
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LINEAR ARRANGEMENT

Only mount the Light Squares to 
flat, smooth surfaces. Avoid using 
the mounting tape on surfaces 
like unfinished wood, brick, 
stucco, or wallpaper.

1

Clean the wall with a damp cloth to 
remove dust and dirt. Let dry 
before mounting the Light Squares.

2 WALL

Begin by mounting one Light 
Square to the wall, and plug in the 
power supply so that the Light 
Square is lit up. This will make it 
easier to ensure that each 
subsequent Light Square has a 
good connection to the system.

4

When mounting each Light Square, 
firmly press and hold the Light 
Square to the wall for 30 seconds. 
This helps the adhesive create a 
strong bond.

5
30s

WALL

Mount the Light Squares to the 
wall one at a time. If you create 
the entire design beforehand and 
attempt to mount it to the wall all 
at once, the linkers will break.

6

Attach 3 pieces of mounting 
tape to the back of each Light 
Square, spaced evenly.

3



1.4 Your Control Square Explained
The Control Square is the brain of the Nanoleaf Canvas system. The touch control buttons on the Control Square provide 
convenient shortcuts to common commands. The Control Square can be powered by any Light Square in the layout or 
directly from a power supply.

You can also use the Control Square’s touch buttons for advanced commands—most commands can be executed by holding 
buttons, or tapping two buttons at once. A full list of these shortcuts can be found in the table below.

Advanced Button Controls
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Next Rhythm Scene: Cycles through saved Rhythm Scenes

Shuffle Scenes: The Control Square comes with hundreds of preloaded 
Scenes, and you can use the shuffle button to cycle through them. To 
add a Scene to your favorites list for future use, see the instructions 
below. Hold the Shuffle button to return to a previous random Scene. 

Next Color Scene: Cycles through your list of saved Color Scenes

Dim

Brighten

Power ON/OFF

This opens a 30s window to pair a Nanoleaf Remote or third party App.Hold for 3s

This saves the current Scene if it's not already saved. This is most useful for saving Scenes you like 
when using the        . 

Returns to the previous randomly selected Scene. Only the last 5 randomly loaded Scenes are 
available. A flash of yellow on the panels will indicate that you are at the end of your browsing history.

Activate White Lighting mode. Cycle through the following preset white light modes:
Warm White (2700K), Reading Light (4000K), Daylight White (5000K).

Activate Power Diagnostic Mode: if you have more than 25 Light Squares connected to your Control 
Square, this enables or disables Power Diagnostic Mode. This mode helps you place additional power 
supplies to optimize your Nanoleaf Canvas system. See section 4.1 for details.

Activate WiFi Hotspot Mode: this mode allows your Control Square to act as a local network hotspot 
without an Internet connection. With this mode active, you can use the Nanoleaf App to operate your 
Nanoleaf Canvas without needing a router or access point. Note: Your Control Square will not be able 
to download firmware updates, and Discover content from the community will be unavailable. 

Hold for 3s

Hold for 3s

Tap together once

Hold down 
together for 5s

Hold down 
together for 30s

Buttons

&

Gesture Action

&

&



1.6 LED Statuses
There are 6 LED indicator lights on the Control Square, one behind each of the control buttons. These LEDs serve as feedback 
for various actions, and are also used to communicate device status. 
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Device is ready to be configured on WiFiPower button LED on (White)

Cannot connect to configured WiFi NetworkPower button LED flashing white (4s on, 4s off) 

Rhythm Scene is activeRhythm button LED on

LED Flashing Sequence Status

If you have more than 25 Light Squares in your Nanoleaf Canvas system, Power Diagnostic Mode helps you place power 
supplies for optimal performance. 

1.5  Activating Power Diagnostic Mode via 
       Nanoleaf App

iOS App  |  Open the More menu > Settings > Warnings >  Power Limited 

Android App  |  open the side menu > Settings > Warnings >  Power Limited 

*If your system has optimal power supply, these warnings will not show and 
Power Diagnostic Mode is inaccessible. If you want to enable Power 
Diagnostic Mode anyway, please use the button sequence on the Control 
Square (see section 1.4). 



2.   Nanoleaf Smarter Series App
2.1 Download the App

Nanoleaf Smarter Series App
Open the Nanoleaf App when you are ready to pair to 
your Nanoleaf Canvas. The in-app tutorial will walk you 
through the basics of how to set up your system.
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Available on

2.2 Pairing your Canvas
On iOS, you must configure your Canvas on WiFi within 15 minutes of connecting it to power. This setup mode is indicated by the 
Power LED (section 1.6). If the device has been on for more than 15 minutes and the Power LED has turned off, you can simply 
disconnect the Control Square from power to reset the timer. If the Power LED still does not come on, try the troubleshooting 
methods in section 3.

2.3 Layout Assistant
The Layout Assistant is a key component of the setup process. This feature is designed to allow you to preview your layout in the 
app, and then see it in any room using your smartphone’s camera.

2.4 Nanoleaf App Explore Tab

The Explore tab provides helpful information 
about the app including tutorials, product 
feature overviews, and news. You can find it 
using the icon shown above.

Android App  |  Open App > Side Menu > Layout Assistant

*swipe left or tap the hamburger menu icon at the top left to open this menu

iOS App  |  Open App > More > Layout Assistant

*on the lower menu bar

AR Layout Assistant
Tap on this button to activate Augmented Reality mode and preview your layout using the 
smartphone’s camera. Android users: Use the QR code as a target for Augmented Reality mode. 
PS, when it comes to QR codes, size matters     . Either use the QR code that is printed on the box 
or when printing at home make sure to set print size to “Do Not Scale”.



If you are having difficulty connecting to WiFi, try a Soft Reset on your Control Square. 

While the Nanoleaf Canvas is connected to power and running a Scene, hold down the         and         buttons together on the 
Control Square until the LEDs flash, then release (10 - 12 seconds). The Power button LED should light up after this. 

The following data will be erased: 
•    WiFi network configuration
•    App connections 

The following data will not be erased:
•    Saved Scenes

3.   Troubleshooting
3.1 Soft Reset

This will restore your Nanoleaf Canvas firmware to the most recently installed version. All of your saved data will be removed.

The following data will be erased:
•    WiFi network configuration 
•    App connections
•    Saved Scenes

3.2 Hard Reset

Check your router settings: 
•    Is your WiFi a 2.4 GHz network? 5 GHz networks are not supported. 
•    Ensure multicast, IGMP, UPnP (if available) are enabled on your router settings.

3.3 WiFi
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Are you thinking HUGE? Great! The Nanoleaf Canvas was designed with huge in mind! Each Nanoleaf Canvas Control Square can 
operate hundreds of connected Light Squares. 

If you have multiple Control Squares and more than 25 Light Squares in your Canvas system, the tips below will help you optimize 
your setup. 

4.    Setup Guide for Installations 
       with Multiple Power Supplies
       or Control Squares

You need one power supply for every 25 Light Squares. You should try to evenly distribute power supplies across the layout, 
although there are dependencies on how you’ve linked your Light Squares to each other that might not be obvious. We’ve built a 
Power Diagnostic Mode to help identify the best places for connecting additional power supplies. 

To Activate Power Diagnostic Mode: 

4.1  Optimizing Multiple Power Supply Placement

You only need one Control Square to operate your Nanoleaf Canvas system. One Control Square can operate hundreds of 
Light Squares. If you have additional Control Squares in your setup, you will need to set them to Passive Mode so that they 
behave like a regular Light Square.

4.2  Setting Additional Control Squares 
  to Passive Mode

A color-coded map is shown on your Light Squares. The map will automatically update as 
you connect or remove power supply units within your system. 

Green: Power supply with good placement
Red: Power supply that needs to be moved
White: Indicates good spots to place your power supplies - the brighter the panel, the 
better the placement

Hold down
together for 5s

Buttons Gesture Action

&

To set a Control Square to Passive Mode:

The LEDs will flash when Passive Mode is successfully activated. This will enable Passive Mode on 
this Control Square, turning it into a regular Light Square until Passive Mode is disabled. 

Perform a Soft Reset on this Control Square to deactivate Passive Mode. Note that a Soft Reset on 
this Control Square won’t affect the other Control Square(s) in your system.

Press the following button 
sequence three times, in order:

For example: Power, Plus, 
Minus, Power, Plus, Minus, 

Power, Plus, Minus

Buttons Gesture Action
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If you’d like to explore different shapes and create your own design, please use the Layout Assistant in the Nanoleaf App. 
See section 2.3 for more information.

5.    Design Inspirations

Remember to share your design with us on social media by tagging @Nanoleaf and #mynanoleaf.

We may feature your design on our official page! Follow us to stay updated about upcoming Instagram giveaways. 
You can sign up for special promotions and feature update notifications at nanoleaf.me/canvas.

@Nanoleaf #nanoleafGet Social!

9 Light Squares

13 Light Squares

17 Light Squares
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6.    Technical Specifications

Mounting Tape
Placement

Linker Slot

Linker Slot

5.9 inches
15 cm

5.9 inches
15 cm

Thickness: ⅜ inches, 9.5mm

Linker Slot

Weight: ~200 grams, 0.44 lbs

Product Type

Operating Environment

Waterproof

Weight

Rated Lifetime

Network Connection

Color Temperature

Color Range

Dimmable

Built-in Rhythm Support

Touch Enabled

Maximum Power Consumption per Light Square

Voltage Range

Software Upgradable

Power Supply

Max number of Light Squares per Power Supply

Max number of Light Squares per Control Square

Cable Length

Compatibility

Packaged Dimensions L x W x H

Packaged Weight

Operating Temperature

Warranty 

Certifications

Smart RGBW LED Light Squares

Indoor Use Only

No

200 g, 0.44 lbs per Light Square

25,000 hours

2.4GHz WiFi 

1200K - 6500K

16.4 million colors

Yes

Yes

Yes

1W

100VAC - 240VAC (Global voltage)

Yes

24W

25

500

2.5 meters | 8’ 2”

Apple HomeKit, Google Assistant, Amazon Alexa, IFTTT

257 x 160 x 97 mm  |  10.1 x 6.3 x 3.8 inches  

2.9 kg  |  6.4 lbs

10 to 40 C  |  50 to 104 F

2 Years

UL, CE, IC, RoHS, SAA, CQC, KC, EAC, REACH
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7.    Warnings and Cautions

NANOLEAF CANVAS N’EST PAS CONÇU POUR :
Des emplacements clos qui limitent les flux d’air et/ou piègent des quantités excessives de chaleur. Des issues de secours ou 
éclairages d’urgence. Une utilisation avec des capteurs/timers d'autres marques non approuvées par Nanoleaf®. Les lieux où il 
y a un risque d’électrocution. Les espaces extérieurs. Des environnements humides. Des environnements excessivement chauds 
(par exemple à proximité de fours, radiateurs, etc...) Les régions ou pays autres que ceux dans lesquels le produit est destiné.
LORSQUE VOUS UTILISEZ VOTRE NANOLEAF CANVAS :
N'ouvrez pas l’appareil, car cela annulerait la garantie. Ne laissez pas les jeunes enfants utiliser cet appareil sans surveillance. 
Cet appareil contient de petites pièces pouvant présenter un risque d’étouffement pour les jeunes enfants. Ne nettoyez pas 
l’appareil lorsqu’il est allumé et ou connecté à l’alimentation. Nettoyez les panneaux avec un chiffon doux et sec, n’utilisez pas de 
produits nettoyants. Ne pliez pas les panneaux avec les connecteurs encore attachés. Ne connectez pas les panneaux avec autre 
chose que les connecteurs fournis par Nanoleaf. Ne perforez pas les panneaux avec des clous ou des vis lors de l’installation. 
Ne fixez pas les panneaux au plafond sans utiliser le kit de montage Nanoleaf Canvas pour les sécuriser. L'adhésif double-face 
fourni n'est pas conçu pour maintenir les panneaux au plafond. N'installez pas les panneaux au sol où ils pourraient être piétinés. 
N'exposez pas les panneaux à l'eau, ne les immergez pas dans l'eau. N'utilisez pas l'adhésif double-face pour fixer les panneaux 
sur des surfaces poussiéreuses, humides, tapissées ou inégales telles que la brique, le bois non fini ou le béton brut.

FR

NANOLEAF CANVAS WURDE NICHT ENTWORFEN FÜR:
Geschlossenen Räume, die den Luftstrom begrenzen und/oder übermäßige Mengen von Hitze ausgesetzt sind. Notausgänge 
oder Notleuchten. Die Verbindung mit Drittanbieter-Sensoren / -timing Geräten, die nicht von Nanoleaf® zugelassen sind. Orte an 
denen die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlages besteht. Außenbereiche. Nasse oder feuchte Bedingungen. Übermäßig warme 
Umgebungen (z. B. in der Nähe von Öfen, Kaminen, Heizstrahlern, etc.) Regionen oder Länder, in denen das Produkt nicht 
vorgesehen war.
WENN SIE NANOLEAF CANVAS VERWENDEN
Öffnen Sie das Gerät nicht, da dadurch die Garantie erlischt. Lassen Sie kleine Kinder dieses Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt verwen-
den. Dieses Gerät enthält Kleinteile, die für Kleinkinder eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen können. Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht, 
wenn es eingeschaltet oder an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist. Reinigen Sie die Licht Paneele mit einem weichen, 
trockenen Tuch, verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel. Biegen Sie die Lichtquardate nicht, wenn das Verbindungsstück noch 
befestigt ist. Stecken Sie die Lichtquardate mit nichts anderem als den originalen Verbindungsstücken aneinander. Durchbohren 
Sie die Paneele während der Installation nicht mit Nägeln oder Schrauben. Um die Lichtquardatevor dem Runterfallen zu sichern, 
befestigen Sie die Paneele an einer Decke nur mit dem Nanoleaf Canvas Schraubenbefestigungs-Kit. Die doppelseitigen 
Klebestreifen sind für eine Deckenmontage nicht geeignet. Befestigen Sie die Panels nicht am Boden, wenn auf Sie getreten 
werden könnte. Platzieren Sie die Paneele nicht im Wasser, oder setzen Sie sie Wasser aus. Verwenden Sie die Klebestreifen 
nicht, um die Panels an staubigen, feuchten, tapezierten oder unebenen Oberflächen wie Ziegel, unbehandeltes Holz oder rauen 
Beton zu befestigen.

DE

NANOLEAF CANVAS IS NOT DESIGNED FOR USE IN:
Enclosed locations that limit the flow of air and/or trap excessive amounts of heat. Emergency exits or emergency lights. 
Conjunction with 3rd party sensors/timing devices that are not approved by Nanoleaf®. Places where there is a risk of electric 
shock. Outdoor areas. Wet or damp conditions. Excessively hot environments (e.g. close to ovens, radiators, heaters, etc.) 
Regions or countries other than that in which the product was intended for.
WHEN USING NANOLEAF CANVAS
Do not open device, as this will void the warranty. Do not allow small children to operate this device unsupervised. This device 
contains small parts that may be a choking hazard to small children. Do not clean the device when it is on and or connected to 
power. Clean the light squares with a soft dry cloth, do not use cleaning agents. Do not bend the light squares with the linker still 
attached. Do not attach the light squares together with anything other than its original linkers. Do not puncture the light squares 
with any nails or screws during installation. Do not attach the light squares to a ceiling without the Nanoleaf Canvas Screw 
Mounting Kit to secure the light squares from falling. Mounting Tape will not hold the Light Squares to a ceiling. Do not attach the 
Light Squares to the floor where it may get stepped on. Do not place the Light Squares in water, or expose the Light Squares to 
water. Do not use mounting tape to attach panels to dusty, moist, wallpapered or uneven surfaces such as brick, unfinished wood, 
or rough concrete. 

EN
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ES NANOLEAF CANVAS NO ESTÁ DISEÑADO PARA SU USO EN:
Lugares cerrados que limitan el flujo de aire o almacenan un calor excesivo. Salidas de emergencia o luces de emergencia. 
Enlazados con sensores / temporizadores de terceros que no están aprobados por Nanoleaf®. Lugares donde existe un riesgo 
de descarga eléctrica. Áreas al aire libre. Condiciones húmedas o mojadas. Ambientes excesivamente caliente (p. ej. cercanos 
a hornos, radiadores, calefactores, etc.) Regiones o países distintos a los que se destinó el producto.
CUANDO SE UTILIZA EL CONTROL REMOTO NANOLEAF
No desmonte el dispositivo, ya que esto anulará la garantía. No permita que los niños pequeños operen este dispositivo sin 
supervisión. Este dispositivo contiene piezas pequeñas que pueden ser un peligro de asfixia. No limpie el dispositivo cuando 
está encendido o conectado a la corriente. Limpie el exterior con un paño suave y seco, no utilice agentes de limpieza. No doble 
los paneles de luz con el enlazador todavía conectado. No conecte los paneles de luz con otros elementos que no sean sus 
conectores originales. No perfore los paneles de luz con clavos o tornillos durante la instalación. No coloque los paneles de luz 
en el techo sin el kit de montaje de tornillos Nanoleaf Canvas para evitar que los paneles del techo se caigan. La cinta adhesiva 
de montaje no soportará el peso los paneles de luz situados en el techo. No coloque los paneles de luz en el suelo donde puedan 
pisarse. No coloque los paneles de luz en el agua ni los exponga al agua. No use cinta adhesiva de montaje para unir los paneles 
a superficies polvorientas, húmedas, empapeladas o irregulares, como ladrillos, madera sin pulir y tratar o concreto áspero.

NANOLEAF CANVAS NON È PROGETTATO PER L'USO IN:
Luoghi chiusi che limitino il flusso d'aria e/o contengano una quantità eccessiva di calore. Uscite di emergenza o luci di emergen-
za. La combinazione con sensori di terze parti / dispositivi di temporizzazione non approvati da Nanoleaf®. Luoghi in cui vi sia il 
rischio di scosse elettriche. Aree esterne. In presenza di acqua o umidità. Ambienti eccessivamente caldi (es. vicino a forni, 
radiatori, termosifoni, ecc.) Regioni o paesi diversi da quello a cui era destinato il prodotto.
QUANDO SI UTILIZZA NANOLEAF CANVAS
Non smontare il dispositivo, poiché questa azione annullerebbe la garanzia. Non consentire a bambini piccoli di utilizzare questo 
dispositivo senza supervisione. Questo dispositivo contiene parti di piccole dimensioni che possono costituire rischio di soffoca-
mento per i bambini piccoli. Non pulire il dispositivo quando è acceso o collegato all'alimentazione. Pulire i pannelli con un panno 
morbido e asciutto, non utilizzare detergenti. Non piegare i pannelli con il connettore ancora attaccato. Non collegare i pannelli 
con altro che i suoi connettori di pannello originali. Non forare i pannelli con chiodi o viti durante l'installazione. Non fissare i 
pannelli luminosi al soffitto senza il kit di montaggio a vite di Nanoleaf Canvas per evitare che i pannelli luminosi cadano. Il nastro 
di montaggio non è in grado di sostenere i pannelli luminosi al soffitto. Non posizionare i pannelli luminosi sul pavimento dove 
potrebbero essere calpestati. Non posizionare i pannelli luminosi in acqua o esporli all'acqua. Non utilizzare il nastro di montag-
gio per fissare pannelli a superfici polverose, umide, tappezzate o irregolari come mattoni, legno non trattato o cemento grezzo.

IT

PT NANOLEAF CANVAS NÃO SE DESTINA A SER USADO EM:
Locais fechados onde o fluxo de ar seja limitado e/ou que armazenem quantidade excessivas de calor. Saídas de emergência 
ou luzes de emergência. Conjuntamente com sensores/dispositivos de temporização de terceiros que não sejam aprovados 
pela Nanoleaf®. Locais onde exista risco de choque elétrico. Áreas no exterior. Condições molhadas ou húmidas. Ambientes 
excessivamente quentes (por exemplo, perto de fornos, radiadores, aquecedores, etc.) Regiões ou países que não aqueles(as) 
aos(às) quais se destina o produto.
AO UTILIZAR O NANOLEAF CANVAS
Não abra o dispositivo, pois isso anulará a garantia. Não permita que crianças pequenas utilizem o dispositivo sem supervisão. 
Este dispositivo contém peças pequenas, que podem constituir um perigo de asfixia para crianças pequenas. Não limpe o 
dispositivo quando estiver ligado e/ou ligado à corrente elétrica. Limpe os quadrados iluminados com um pano macio e seco, 
sem usar agentes de limpeza. Não dobre os quadrados iluminados com o conector ainda colocado. Não conecte os quadrados 
iluminados com algo que não os seus conectores originais. Não fure os quadrados iluminados com quaisquer pregos ou parafu-
sos durante a instalação. Não prenda os quadrados iluminados ao teto sem um Kit de Montagem com Parafusos do Nanoleaf 
Canvas, para impedir que os quadrados iluminados caiam. A Fita Adesiva de Montagem não conseguirá prender os Quadrados 
Iluminados a um teto.Não instale os Quadrados Iluminados no chão em locais onde possam ser pisados. Não coloque os 
Quadrados Iluminados na água, nem os exponha à água. Não utilize a fita adesiva de montagem para anexar os painéis a 
superfícies com pó, humidade, papel de parede ou que sejam irregulares, tais como tijolos, madeira não acabada ou betão em 
bruto.
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Contenu De La Boîte?

1 Carré De Contrôle
C'est le cerveau du Nanoleaf Canvas. C'est un carré lumineux entièrement fonctionnel avec des commandes tactiles 
intégrées qui vous permettent de faire fonctionner tout le système. Un carré de contrôle est requis pour chaque installa-
tion Nanoleaf Canvas.

8 Carrés lumineux Nanoleaf Canvas
Ce sont les carrés lumineux standards qui fonctionnent grâce au carré de contrôle. Additional Light Squares are available 
in the Nanoleaf Canvas Expansion Pack.

28 Bandes Adhésives Double-face
Les bandes adhésives double-face fournies ont été conçues pour fixer les carrés lumineux sur la plupart des surfaces 
planes (SAUF les plafonds!) Suivez attentivement les instructions de montage, en utilisant trois bandes adhésives par 
carré lumineux.

1 Alimentation
C'est l'alimentation électrique du Nanoleaf Canvas. Chaque alimentation peut prendre en charge jusqu'à 25 carrés 
lumineux. Une alimentation supplémentaire doit être ajoutée pour chaque tranche de 25 carrés lumineux en plus sur une 
installation. Les alimentations supplémentaires peuvent être achetées dans notre boutique Nanoleaf en ligne. Ouvrez 
l'application Nanoleaf et cliquez sur Paramètres> Boutique. L'application peut vous conseiller sur la meilleure façon 
d'alimenter votre installation.

9 Connecteurs
Les connecteurs sont utilisés pour relier physiquement les carrés lumineux entre eux pour former l'installation 
Nanoleaf Canvas.

02Nanoleaf Canvas User Manual  |  What’s In the Box?



1.    Configuration Matérielle
Nous vous recommandons de mettre sous tension et d'essayer différentes configurations sur une table ou autre 
surface plane pour tester votre matériel avant de monter vos Canvas au mur. Téléchargez l'application Nanoleaf pour 
accéder à des outils complémentaires, tels que l'Assistant de mise en forme, afin de préparer et de prévisualiser votre 
design. Voir la section 2.3 ci-après pour plus de détails.

Nous avons conçu le Nanoleaf Canvas pour qu'il puisse être contrôlé de plusieurs façons : par l'application Nanoleaf, 
par la voix via des applications tierces, avec les boutons du carré de contrôle, et par le toucher avec différents gestes 
sur n'importe quel carré. La connexion au WiFi est facultative car le Nanoleaf Canvas contient des centaines de scènes 
pré-chargées sur votre carré de contrôle.

1.1 Comment Détacher Les Connecteurs
Détachez soigneusement les connecteurs en pliant le long des pointillés.
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1.2 Options D'assemblage Des Carrés
Assemblez les carrés entre eux en insérant les connecteurs dans les ports prévus à cet effet sur les côtés. Les 
ports pour connecteurs ont été conçus pour vous permettre de créer des designs visuellement intéressants en 
utilisant des dispositions linéaires et / ou décalées pendant le montage.

1.3 Comment Monter Correctement Vos 
Carrés Lumineux 
Il est essentiel d'utiliser correctement l'adhésif double-face lors du montage pour que votre installation Nanoleaf Canvas soit 
correctement fixée au mur.

STAGGERED ARRANGEMENT

04Nanoleaf Canvas User Manual  |  Light Square Arrangement 

LINEAR ARRANGEMENT

Assurez-vous que le mur est plat 
et lisse. N'utilisez pas les bandes 
adhésives sur des surfaces telles 
que le bois non fini, la brique, le 
stuc, le papier peint ou toute 
surface inégale.

1

Nettoyez le mur avec un chiffon 
humide pour enlever la poussière 
et la saleté. et laissez sécher.

2 WALL

Commencez par coller un carré au 
mur et branchez l'alimentation de 
manière à ce que le carré s'allume. 
Cela vous aidera à vérifier que 
chaque carré est correctement 
connecté au système.

4

Lorsque vous collez un carré, 
appuyez fermement le carré contre 
le mur, et maintenez-le pendant 30 
secondes. Cela permettra une 
meilleure adhésion.

5
30s

WALL

Collez les carrés sur votre mur un 
par un. Si vous préparez 
l'intégralité de votre design au 
préalable et que vous tentez de le 
coller au mur en une seule fois, 
vous risquez de casser les 
connecteurs.

6

Fixez 3 bandes adhésives 
à l'arrière de chaque carré, 
uniformément espacées.

3



Ouvre une fenêtre de 30 secondes pour appairer une Nanoleaf Remote ou une application tierce.Maintenez 3 secondes

Enregistre la scène en cours si elle n'est pas déjà enregistrée. Très utile pour enregistrer les scènes 
que vous aimez lorsque vous utilisez le

Revient à la scène aléatoire précédente. Seules les 5 dernières scènes sont gardées en mémoire. Un 
flash jaune indiquera que vous êtes à la fin de votre historique de navigation.

Active l'éclairage blanc. Faites défiler les types d'éclairage blanc prédéfinis de la manière suivante :
Blanc chaud (~ 2700K), Lampe de lecture (~ 4000K), Lumière du jour (~ 5000K).

Active / désactive le diagnostic de l'alimentation si vous avez plus de 25 carrés connectés à votre 
carré de contrôle. Cela vous aide à placer des alimentations supplémentaires pour optimiser votre 
installation Nanoleaf Canvas. Voir la section 4.1 pour plus de détails.

Active le point d'accès WiFi. Cela permet à votre carré de contrôle d'agir comme un réseau local sans 
connexion Internet. Lorsque ce mode est actif, vous pouvez utiliser l'application Nanoleaf pour faire 
fonctionner votre Nanoleaf Canvas sans avoir besoin d'un routeur ou d'un point d'accès. Remarque : 
votre carré de contrôle ne pourra pas télécharger les mises à jour du micrologiciel, et le contenu 
"Découvrir" ne sera pas accessible.

Maintenez 3 secondes

Maintenez 3 secondes

Appuyez une fois en 
même temps

Maintenez ensemble 
5 secondes

Maintenez ensemble 
30 secondes

Boutons

&

Action Commande

&

&

1.4 Le Carré De Contrôle
Le carré de contrôle est le cerveau du Nanoleaf Canvas. Ses boutons tactiles sont des raccourcis pratiques vers les 
commandes les plus courantes. Il peut être alimenté en courant directement par l'alimentation ou via n'importe quel autre 
carré de l'installation.

Vous pouvez également utiliser les touches tactiles du carré de contrôle pour des commandes avancées. Ces commandes peuvent 
être exécutées en maintenant les boutons ou en appuyant sur deux boutons à la fois. Vous trouverez ci-dessous une liste complète 
de ces raccourcis.

Commandes Avancées:
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Scènes Rhythm :  Permet de parcourir les scènes Rhythm enregistrées.

Scènes aléatoires : Des centaines de scènes sont enregistrées dans votre Canvas, et 
vous pouvez utiliser le bouton de lecture aléatoire pour les parcourir. Pour ajouter une 
scène à votre liste de favoris, consultez les instructions ci-après. Maintenez le bouton 
Aléatoire pour revenir à une scène précédente aléatoire.

Scènes Couleur : Permet de parcourir les scènes Couleur enregistrées.

Dim

Brighten

Power ON/OFF



1.6 Signification des indicateurs lumineux
Il y a 6 voyants sur le carré de contrôle, un derrière chaque bouton de commande. Ces voyants servent d'indicateurs pour 
diverses actions, et servent également à communiquer l'état du périphérique.
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L'appareil est prêt à être configuré en WiFiBouton Marche / Arrêt allumé (blanc)

Impossible de se connecter au réseau WiFi configuréBouton Marche / Arrêt clignotant 
(4s allumé, 4s éteint) 

Bouton Rhythm alluméBouton Rhythm allumé

Séquences lumineuses Status

If you have more than 25 Light Squares in your Nanoleaf Canvas system, Power Diagnostic Mode helps you place power 
supplies for optimal performance. 

1.5  Activating Power Diagnostic Mode via 
       Nanoleaf App

iOS App  |  Open the More menu > Settings > Warnings >  Power Limited 

Android App  |  open the side menu > Settings > Warnings >  Power Limited 

*If your system has optimal power supply, these warnings will not show and 
Power Diagnostic Mode is inaccessible. If you want to enable Power 
Diagnostic Mode anyway, please use the button sequence on the Control 
Square (see section 1.4). 



2.   Application Nanoleaf Smarter Series
2.1 Télécharger l'application

Application Nanoleaf Smarter Series
Ouvrez l'application Nanoleaf lorsque vous êtes prêt à 
l'appairer avec votre Nanoleaf Canvas. Le didacticiel 
vous montrera les bases pour la configuration de votre 
installation.
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Disponible sur

2.2 Appairer votre Nanoleaf Canvas
Sur iOS, vous devez configurer votre Canvas avec le WiFi dans les 15 minutes qui suivent sa connexion à l'alimentation. Le statut 
de l'installation est indiqué par le voyant du bouton Marche / Arrêt (Section 1.5). Si l'appareil est allumé depuis plus de 15 minutes 
et que le voyant d'alimentation s'est éteint, vous pouvez simplement déconnecter le carré de contrôle de l'alimentation pour 
réinitialiser la minuterie. Si le voyant du bouton Marche / Arrêt ne s'allume toujours pas, essayez les méthodes de dépannage de la 
section 3.

2.3 Assistant de mise en forme
L'assistant de mise en forme est un élément clé du processus d'installation. Il est conçu pour vous permettre de créer des formes 
dans l'application, puis de les prévisualiser dans n'importe quelle pièce à l'aide de la caméra de votre smartphone.

2.4 Onglet Explorer de l'application Nanoleaf

Nous avons inclus un onglet Explorer pour fournir des informations 
utiles sur l'application, notamment des didacticiels sur les applications, 
des aperçus des fonctionnalités des produits, et des actualités. Vous 
pouvez le trouver en utilisant les icônes ci-dessous.

Application Android  |  Ouvrir l'application> Menu latéral > Assistant de mise en forme

*en balayant vers la gauche ou en appuyant sur l'icône du menu en haut à gauche

Application iOS  |  Ouvrir l'application> Plus > Assistant de mise en forme

*dans le menu inférieur

Réalité Augmentée
Cliquez sur ce bouton pour activer le mode Réalité Augmentée et prévisualiser votre design à l'aide 
de la caméra de votre smartphone. Pour les utilisateurs Android : utilisez le QR code comme cible 
pour la Réalité Augmentée     . Vous le trouverez dans le livret de bienvenue.



Si vous rencontrez des difficultés pour vous connecter au WiFi, essayez une réinitialisation simple de votre carré de contrôle.

Lorsque le Nanoleaf Canvas est connecté à l'alimentation et exécute une scène, maintenez les boutons         et         appuyés en 
même temps jusqu'à ce que les voyants clignotent (environ 10 à 12 secondes), puis relâchez-les. Le voyant du bouton Marche / 
Arrêt doit s'allumer après cela.

Les données suivantes seront effacées: 
•    Configuration du réseau WiFi
•    Connexions à des services tiers 

Les données suivantes ne seront pas effacées:
•    Scènes enregistrées

3.   Dépannage
3.1 Réinitialisation simple

Cette réinitialisation permet de restaurer votre micrologiciel Nanoleaf Canvas à la version installée la plus récente. Toutes vos 
données enregistrées seront supprimées.

Les données suivantes seront effacées:
•    Configuration du réseau WiFi 
•    Connexions à des services tiers
•    Scènes enregistrées

3.2 Réinitialisation avancée

Check your router settings: 
•    Is your WiFi a 2.4 GHz network? 5 GHz networks are not supported. 
•    Ensure multicast, IGMP, UPnP (if available) are enabled on your router settings.

3.3 WiFi
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Are you thinking HUGE? Great! The Nanoleaf Canvas was designed with huge in mind! Chaque carré de contrôle Nanoleaf Canvas 
peut gérer un grand nombre de carrés lumineux connectés.

Si vous avez plusieurs carrés de contrôle et plus de 25 carrés lumineux dans votre installation, les conseils ci-dessous vous 
aideront à optimiser votre configuration.

4.    Guide pour les installations avec plusieurs           
       sources d'alimentation ou carrés de contrôle

Une source d'alimentation par tranche de 25 carrés lumineux est nécessaire. YEssayez de répartir les sources d'alimentation 
uniformément sur votre installation, même si la manière dont vous avez lié vos carrés entre eux peut jouer. Pour vous aider, 
nous avons mis au point un outil de diagnostic de l'alimentation permettant d'identifier les meilleurs endroits pour connecter 
des sources d'alimentation supplémentaires.

Pour activer l'outil de diagnostic d'alimentation :

4.1 Optimisation du placement de plusieurs 
sources d'alimentation

Vous n'avez besoin que d'un seul carré de contrôle pour faire fonctionner votre Nanoleaf Canvas. Un seul contrôleur peut 
gérer des centaines de carrés lumineux. Si vous avez des carrés de contrôle supplémentaires dans votre configuration, vous 
devrez les mettre en mode passif pour qu'ils agissent uniquement comme un carré lumineux normal.

4.2 Réglage de carrés de contrôle 
supplémentaires en mode passif

Une carte avec code couleur se dessine sur votre installation. La carte se met 
automatiquement à jour lorsque vous connectez ou retirez des alimentations de votre 
système. 

Vert :  Alimentation bien placée.
Rouge : Alimentation à déplacer.
Blanc :  Indique les bons endroits pour placer vos sources d'alimentation - plus le panneau 
est lumineux, meilleur est le positionnement.

Maintenez ensemble 
5 secondes

Boutons Action Commande

&

Pour mettre un carré de contrôle en mode passif:

Les voyants clignotent lorsque le mode passif est activé avec succès. Votre carré de contrôle est 
alors transformé en un carré lumineux normal jusqu'à ce que le mode passif soit désactivé.

Pour désactiver le mode passif, effectuez une réinitialisation simple sur ce carré de commande. 
Notez qu'une réinitialisation simple du carré de contrôle n'affecte pas les autres carrés de contrôle de 
votre système.

Appuyez trois fois de suite 
sur les boutons suivants 

dans l'ordre :

For example: Power, Plus, 
Minus, Power, Plus, Minus, 

Power, Plus, Minus

Buttons Gesture Action
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Si vous souhaitez tester différentes formes et créer votre propre design, vous pouvez utiliser l'assistant de mise en forme 
de l'application Nanoleaf pour vous aider. Voir la section 2.3 pour plus d'informations.

5.    Idées de design

N'oubliez pas de partager votre conception avec nous sur les réseaux sociaux en taguant @Nanoleaf et #mynanoleaf.

Nous présenterons peut-être votre design sur notre page officielle! Suivez-nous pour être au courant des prochains 
cadeaux Instagram. Pour recevoir des promotions spéciales et des notifications de mises à jour des fonctionnalités, 
inscrivez-vous sur nanoleaf.me/canvas.

@Nanoleaf #nanoleafGet Social!

9 Light Squares

13 Light Squares

17 Light Squares
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6.   Caractéristiques techniques

Mounting Tape
Placement

Linker Slot

Linker Slot

5.9 inches
15 cm

5.9 inches
15 cm

Thickness: ⅜ inches, 9.5mm

Linker Slot

Weight: ~200 grams, 0.44 lbs

Type de produit

Utilisation

Imperméable

Poids

Durée de vie

Connexion réseau

Température des couleurs

Gamme de couleurs

Intensité variable

Mode Rhythm intégré

Tactile

Puissance maximale par carré lumineux

Tension secteur

Mise à jour du logiciel

Alimentation

Nombre maximum de carrés lumineux par source d'alimentation

Nombre maximum de carrés lumineux par carré de contrôle

Longueur du câble

Compatibilité

Dimensions de la boîte L x l x H

Poids de la boîte

Température de fonctionnement

Garantie 

Certifications

Carrés lumineux intelligents à LED RGBW

Intérieur uniquement

No

200 g, 0.44 lbs per Light Square

25,000 hours

2.4GHz WiFi 

1200K - 6500K

16.4 million colors

Oui

Oui

Oui

1W

100VAC - 240VAC (Global voltage)

Oui

24W

25

500

2.5 meters | 8’ 2”

Apple HomeKit, Google Assistant, Amazon Alexa, IFTTT

257 x 160 x 97 mm  |  10.1 x 6.3 x 3.8 inches  

2.9 kg  |  6.4 lbs

10°C à 40°C  |  50 to 104 F

2 ans

UL, CE, IC, RoHS, SAA, CQC, KC, EAC, REACH
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7.    Avertissements & Mises en garde

NANOLEAF CANVAS N’EST PAS CONÇU POUR :
Des emplacements clos qui limitent les flux d’air et/ou piègent des quantités excessives de chaleur. Des issues de secours ou 
éclairages d’urgence. Une utilisation avec des capteurs/timers d'autres marques non approuvées par Nanoleaf®. Les lieux où il 
y a un risque d’électrocution. Les espaces extérieurs. Des environnements humides. Des environnements excessivement chauds 
(par exemple à proximité de fours, radiateurs, etc...) Les régions ou pays autres que ceux dans lesquels le produit est destiné.
LORSQUE VOUS UTILISEZ VOTRE NANOLEAF CANVAS :
N'ouvrez pas l’appareil, car cela annulerait la garantie. Ne laissez pas les jeunes enfants utiliser cet appareil sans surveillance. 
Cet appareil contient de petites pièces pouvant présenter un risque d’étouffement pour les jeunes enfants. Ne nettoyez pas 
l’appareil lorsqu’il est allumé et ou connecté à l’alimentation. Nettoyez les panneaux avec un chiffon doux et sec, n’utilisez pas de 
produits nettoyants. Ne pliez pas les panneaux avec les connecteurs encore attachés. Ne connectez pas les panneaux avec autre 
chose que les connecteurs fournis par Nanoleaf. Ne perforez pas les panneaux avec des clous ou des vis lors de l’installation. 
Ne fixez pas les panneaux au plafond sans utiliser le kit de montage Nanoleaf Canvas pour les sécuriser. L'adhésif double-face 
fourni n'est pas conçu pour maintenir les panneaux au plafond. N'installez pas les panneaux au sol où ils pourraient être piétinés. 
N'exposez pas les panneaux à l'eau, ne les immergez pas dans l'eau. N'utilisez pas l'adhésif double-face pour fixer les panneaux 
sur des surfaces poussiéreuses, humides, tapissées ou inégales telles que la brique, le bois non fini ou le béton brut.

FR

NANOLEAF CANVAS WURDE NICHT ENTWORFEN FÜR:
Geschlossenen Räume, die den Luftstrom begrenzen und/oder übermäßige Mengen von Hitze ausgesetzt sind. Notausgänge 
oder Notleuchten. Die Verbindung mit Drittanbieter-Sensoren / -timing Geräten, die nicht von Nanoleaf® zugelassen sind. Orte an 
denen die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlages besteht. Außenbereiche. Nasse oder feuchte Bedingungen. Übermäßig warme 
Umgebungen (z. B. in der Nähe von Öfen, Kaminen, Heizstrahlern, etc.) Regionen oder Länder, in denen das Produkt nicht 
vorgesehen war.
WENN SIE NANOLEAF CANVAS VERWENDEN
Öffnen Sie das Gerät nicht, da dadurch die Garantie erlischt. Lassen Sie kleine Kinder dieses Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt verwen-
den. Dieses Gerät enthält Kleinteile, die für Kleinkinder eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen können. Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht, 
wenn es eingeschaltet oder an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist. Reinigen Sie die Licht Paneele mit einem weichen, 
trockenen Tuch, verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel. Biegen Sie die Lichtquardate nicht, wenn das Verbindungsstück noch 
befestigt ist. Stecken Sie die Lichtquardate mit nichts anderem als den originalen Verbindungsstücken aneinander. Durchbohren 
Sie die Paneele während der Installation nicht mit Nägeln oder Schrauben. Um die Lichtquardatevor dem Runterfallen zu sichern, 
befestigen Sie die Paneele an einer Decke nur mit dem Nanoleaf Canvas Schraubenbefestigungs-Kit. Die doppelseitigen 
Klebestreifen sind für eine Deckenmontage nicht geeignet. Befestigen Sie die Panels nicht am Boden, wenn auf Sie getreten 
werden könnte. Platzieren Sie die Paneele nicht im Wasser, oder setzen Sie sie Wasser aus. Verwenden Sie die Klebestreifen 
nicht, um die Panels an staubigen, feuchten, tapezierten oder unebenen Oberflächen wie Ziegel, unbehandeltes Holz oder rauen 
Beton zu befestigen.

DE

NANOLEAF CANVAS IS NOT DESIGNED FOR USE IN:
Enclosed locations that limit the flow of air and/or trap excessive amounts of heat. Emergency exits or emergency lights. 
Conjunction with 3rd party sensors/timing devices that are not approved by Nanoleaf®. Places where there is a risk of electric 
shock. Outdoor areas. Wet or damp conditions. Excessively hot environments (e.g. close to ovens, radiators, heaters, etc.) 
Regions or countries other than that in which the product was intended for.
WHEN USING NANOLEAF CANVAS
Do not open device, as this will void the warranty. Do not allow small children to operate this device unsupervised. This device 
contains small parts that may be a choking hazard to small children. Do not clean the device when it is on and or connected to 
power. Clean the light squares with a soft dry cloth, do not use cleaning agents. Do not bend the light squares with the linker still 
attached. Do not attach the light squares together with anything other than its original linkers. Do not puncture the light squares 
with any nails or screws during installation. Do not attach the light squares to a ceiling without the Nanoleaf Canvas Screw 
Mounting Kit to secure the light squares from falling. Mounting Tape will not hold the Light Squares to a ceiling. Do not attach the 
Light Squares to the floor where it may get stepped on. Do not place the Light Squares in water, or expose the Light Squares to 
water. Do not use mounting tape to attach panels to dusty, moist, wallpapered or uneven surfaces such as brick, unfinished wood, 
or rough concrete. 

EN
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ES NANOLEAF CANVAS NO ESTÁ DISEÑADO PARA SU USO EN:
Lugares cerrados que limitan el flujo de aire o almacenan un calor excesivo. Salidas de emergencia o luces de emergencia. 
Enlazados con sensores / temporizadores de terceros que no están aprobados por Nanoleaf®. Lugares donde existe un riesgo 
de descarga eléctrica. Áreas al aire libre. Condiciones húmedas o mojadas. Ambientes excesivamente caliente (p. ej. cercanos 
a hornos, radiadores, calefactores, etc.) Regiones o países distintos a los que se destinó el producto.
CUANDO SE UTILIZA EL CONTROL REMOTO NANOLEAF
No desmonte el dispositivo, ya que esto anulará la garantía. No permita que los niños pequeños operen este dispositivo sin 
supervisión. Este dispositivo contiene piezas pequeñas que pueden ser un peligro de asfixia. No limpie el dispositivo cuando 
está encendido o conectado a la corriente. Limpie el exterior con un paño suave y seco, no utilice agentes de limpieza. No doble 
los paneles de luz con el enlazador todavía conectado. No conecte los paneles de luz con otros elementos que no sean sus 
conectores originales. No perfore los paneles de luz con clavos o tornillos durante la instalación. No coloque los paneles de luz 
en el techo sin el kit de montaje de tornillos Nanoleaf Canvas para evitar que los paneles del techo se caigan. La cinta adhesiva 
de montaje no soportará el peso los paneles de luz situados en el techo. No coloque los paneles de luz en el suelo donde puedan 
pisarse. No coloque los paneles de luz en el agua ni los exponga al agua. No use cinta adhesiva de montaje para unir los paneles 
a superficies polvorientas, húmedas, empapeladas o irregulares, como ladrillos, madera sin pulir y tratar o concreto áspero.

NANOLEAF CANVAS NON È PROGETTATO PER L'USO IN:
Luoghi chiusi che limitino il flusso d'aria e/o contengano una quantità eccessiva di calore. Uscite di emergenza o luci di emergen-
za. La combinazione con sensori di terze parti / dispositivi di temporizzazione non approvati da Nanoleaf®. Luoghi in cui vi sia il 
rischio di scosse elettriche. Aree esterne. In presenza di acqua o umidità. Ambienti eccessivamente caldi (es. vicino a forni, 
radiatori, termosifoni, ecc.) Regioni o paesi diversi da quello a cui era destinato il prodotto.
QUANDO SI UTILIZZA NANOLEAF CANVAS
Non smontare il dispositivo, poiché questa azione annullerebbe la garanzia. Non consentire a bambini piccoli di utilizzare questo 
dispositivo senza supervisione. Questo dispositivo contiene parti di piccole dimensioni che possono costituire rischio di soffoca-
mento per i bambini piccoli. Non pulire il dispositivo quando è acceso o collegato all'alimentazione. Pulire i pannelli con un panno 
morbido e asciutto, non utilizzare detergenti. Non piegare i pannelli con il connettore ancora attaccato. Non collegare i pannelli 
con altro che i suoi connettori di pannello originali. Non forare i pannelli con chiodi o viti durante l'installazione. Non fissare i 
pannelli luminosi al soffitto senza il kit di montaggio a vite di Nanoleaf Canvas per evitare che i pannelli luminosi cadano. Il nastro 
di montaggio non è in grado di sostenere i pannelli luminosi al soffitto. Non posizionare i pannelli luminosi sul pavimento dove 
potrebbero essere calpestati. Non posizionare i pannelli luminosi in acqua o esporli all'acqua. Non utilizzare il nastro di montag-
gio per fissare pannelli a superfici polverose, umide, tappezzate o irregolari come mattoni, legno non trattato o cemento grezzo.

IT

PT NANOLEAF CANVAS NÃO SE DESTINA A SER USADO EM:
Locais fechados onde o fluxo de ar seja limitado e/ou que armazenem quantidade excessivas de calor. Saídas de emergência 
ou luzes de emergência. Conjuntamente com sensores/dispositivos de temporização de terceiros que não sejam aprovados 
pela Nanoleaf®. Locais onde exista risco de choque elétrico. Áreas no exterior. Condições molhadas ou húmidas. Ambientes 
excessivamente quentes (por exemplo, perto de fornos, radiadores, aquecedores, etc.) Regiões ou países que não aqueles(as) 
aos(às) quais se destina o produto.
AO UTILIZAR O NANOLEAF CANVAS
Não abra o dispositivo, pois isso anulará a garantia. Não permita que crianças pequenas utilizem o dispositivo sem supervisão. 
Este dispositivo contém peças pequenas, que podem constituir um perigo de asfixia para crianças pequenas. Não limpe o 
dispositivo quando estiver ligado e/ou ligado à corrente elétrica. Limpe os quadrados iluminados com um pano macio e seco, 
sem usar agentes de limpeza. Não dobre os quadrados iluminados com o conector ainda colocado. Não conecte os quadrados 
iluminados com algo que não os seus conectores originais. Não fure os quadrados iluminados com quaisquer pregos ou parafu-
sos durante a instalação. Não prenda os quadrados iluminados ao teto sem um Kit de Montagem com Parafusos do Nanoleaf 
Canvas, para impedir que os quadrados iluminados caiam. A Fita Adesiva de Montagem não conseguirá prender os Quadrados 
Iluminados a um teto.Não instale os Quadrados Iluminados no chão em locais onde possam ser pisados. Não coloque os 
Quadrados Iluminados na água, nem os exponha à água. Não utilize a fita adesiva de montagem para anexar os painéis a 
superfícies com pó, humidade, papel de parede ou que sejam irregulares, tais como tijolos, madeira não acabada ou betão em 
bruto.


